

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING)
File No. 2015-CFPB-0029)

In the matter of:)

INTEGRITY ADVANCE, LLC and)
JAMES R. CARNES)

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION
TO ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL'S
POST-HEARING BRIEF**

Integrity Advance, LLC and James R. Carnes (together, "Respondents"), pursuant to 12 C.F.R. § 1081.305, and the Court's Order Scheduling Post-Hearing Submissions, Dkt. 149, submit the following Opposition to Enforcement Counsel's Post-Hearing Brief.

VENABLE LLP

Allyson B. Baker, Esq.
Danielle R. Foley, Esq.
Peter S. Frechette, Esq.
Andrew T. Hernacki, Esq.
Hillary S. Profita, Esq.
Christine E. White, Esq.
VENABLE LLP
575 7th St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 344-4000

*Attorneys for Respondents Integrity Advance, LLC
and James R. Carnes*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT A FINDING OF LIABILITY 2

 A. The Uncontroverted Evidence Shows That Mr. Carnes Never Engaged In Deceptive Acts Or Practices 2

 1. Mr. Carnes Never Participated Directly In Any Allegedly Deceptive Acts Nor Did He Have The Authority To Control Any Allegedly Deceptive Acts 2

 2. Mr. Carnes Did Not Have The Requisite Knowledge To Be Found Liable 4

 3. Mr. Carnes Was Not Recklessly Indifferent To Any Misrepresentation That May Be Found In Integrity Advance’s Loan Agreement 9

 4. Mr. Carnes Is Not Personally Liable For Unfair Acts Or Practices As They Concern The Use Of RCCs 10

 B. Integrity Advance Did Not Engage In Any Unfair Practices As To RCCs 11

 1. Enforcement Counsel Has Failed To Prove Any Unfairness Claim..... 11

 2. There Is No Evidence That Integrity Advance’s Use Of RCCs Caused Substantial Consumer Injury 12

 3. To The Extent There Was Any Injury, (And There Was Not), Such Injury Would Have Been Reasonably Avoidable By Customers..... 13

II. ENFORCEMENT COUNSEL FAILED TO PROVE THAT THE COURT SHOULD IMPOSE MONETARY OR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 14

 A. Enforcement Counsel Has Not Articulated What Relief It Seeks Or The Basis For Its Request.... 15

 B. Enforcement Counsel Seeks Restitution Based On A Theory That Does Not Exist In The Law... 16

 1. Enforcement Counsel Has Not Met Its Burden To Reasonably Approximate Consumer Injury In The First Instance 16

 2. Even If Enforcement Counsel Could Prove Any Damages Case, Which It Cannot, Damages Would Only Be Appropriate For One-Time Customers 18

 3. Enforcement Counsel’s Attempt To Apply The CFPA To Conduct Pre-Dating The Enactment Of The Statute Violates Due Process..... 21

 C. Enforcement Counsel’s Request For Joint and Several Liability Is Prejudicial And Violates Respondents’ Due Process Rights 24

 D. The Court Should Not Award Any Civil Money Penalties 25

 E. Enforcement Counsel Cannot Justify Its Request For Injunctive Relief 27

 F. Enforcement Counsel Cannot Justify Its Request For Disgorgement 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D. Conn. 2009).....	17, 19
<i>CFPB v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>CFPB v. Siringoringo</i> , No. SACV1401155JVSAJWX, 2016 WL 102435 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2016).....	27, 28
<i>CFPB v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-07522-JFW-RAO (C.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2016).....	9
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	5
<i>FTC v. Lanier Law, LLC</i> , No. 3:14-CV-786-J-34PDB, 2016 WL 3632371 (M.D. Fla. July 7, 2016)	5, 17
<i>FTC v. Publishers Bus. Servs., Inc.</i> , 540 F. App’x 555 (9th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 908 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	5
<i>FTC v. Tax Club, Inc.</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2
<i>FTC v. National Urological Grp., Inc.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	21, 23
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982)	28

Michael v. FDIC,
687 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2012)25

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....17, 30

SEC v. Tourre,
4 F. Supp. 3d 579, 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)28

United States v. Cornerstone Wealth Corp.,
549 F. Supp. 2d 811 (N.D. Tex. 2008)27

United States v. Schiff,
538 F. Supp. 2d 818 (D.N.J. 2008)14

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....28

White v. Beard,
No. CV 13-7921 RGK (MRW), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129716 (C.D. Cal.
July 24, 2014).....14

Statutes & Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....25

12 U.S.C. § 5565.....23

12 U.S.C. § 5565, 5561 *note*21

12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)25

12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(2)(A)25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)23

15 U.S.C. § 1607.....21

12 C.F.R. § 1083.125
